In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A |VI O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 8964 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

44

Companies House

Insalvency Act 1986
<
a
14
uw *A8ZRLZIC*
A21 28/02/2020 #134
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ,T"E’TIT ’T’?FE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘Hawkin's Bazaar Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) |Tom

Surname ‘ Straw

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 88

Street |Wood Strest
|

Post town ’

County/Region J Londen

Postcode | E FHF\T’_TIEFF

Country lUnited Kingdom

u Administrator’s name o

Fultforenames) | Simon © ke this socton ol us about

Surname Thomas another administrator.

E Administrator's address e

Building name/number [ a8 L2 Other administrator

Use this section te tell us about

Street | Wood Street another administrator.
|

Post town ;

County/Region ’ London

oot [[e [c [z [v [7 [aF [

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature

27 [ol2  Pz2lef2lo




maoorfields

Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Hawkin's Bazaar Ltd — In Administration (“the Company”)

Issued on: 27 February 2020



Contents

Introduction and Background

Statutory Information

Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of Administrators

Objectives of the Administration and Administrators' Strategy for Achieving them
Actions of the Administration Following Appointment

Financial Position of the Company

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators to Achieve the Objective of the Administration
Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

Administrators' Investigations

12. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

13. Administrators' Proposals

14.  Further Information

W NG A W

e
-

1. Statutory Information Appendix 1
2.  Director's Statement of Affairs Appendix 2
3. Receipts and Payments Account and Trading Account Appendix 3
4.  Moorfields Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements Appendix 4
5. Joint Administrators Fee Estimate Appendix 5
6. Administrators' Time Costs - Pre-Appointment Appendix 6
7. Administrators' Time Costs - Post Appointment Appendix 7
8.  Proof of Debt Form Appendix 8



Simon Thomas and |, of Moorfields Advisory Limited (“Moorfields") were appointed Joint
Administrators of Hawkins Bazaar Limited ("the Company”) on 23 January 2020, and these
are our statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 3 March 2016 and its registered office was Yare House,
62-64 Thorpe Road, Norwich, Norfolk, NR1 1RY. The Company traded from a number of
premises across the United Kingdom and its principal business was the retail sale of games
and toys in specialised stores. At the date of appointment, the Company traded from 19
stores and employed 129 people within these stores. The Company is part of a wider group
{"the Group”) owned by Tobar International Lid. A summary of the Group structure is provided
below.

Tobupe ingarnptionsl
Uenites
ity )
100%
Tobar Group Trading -,
Ososs Umied Umited Huarwiin's Bazasr
H Grosaman Trading Tobr France SARL
T
od Ol S arelilnirvia A
Kl [
H Grenwnan Lmited
o 1
H Geowman {HI)
Limited

Tobar Group Trading Limited ("TGT") provided stock to the Company on a consignment basis
at cost, meaning invoices were raised by TGT once the stock was sold by the Company. At
the date of appointment, TGT was owed c. £2.8 million by the Company.

The Company had granted security to RBS Invoice Finance Limited, RBS Invoice Finance UK
Limited, National Westminster Bank PLC, all referred to as ("RBS"), and Merino Industries Ltd
{"Merino™) (together “the Secured Creditors"), relating to corporate guarantees and overdraft
facilities. A summary of outstanding registered charges as at the date of the appointment is
provided below.



Date Charge Date Charge
Created Registered

Details of Charge

17 November 16 17 November 16 Fixed & Floating Charges  Merino Industries Ltd

29 November 16 01 December 16 Fixed & Floating Charges  National Westminster Bank PLC
06 January 17 06 January 17 Fixed & Floating Charges RBS Invoice Finance UK Limited
30 Aprit 19 01 May 19 Fixed & Floating Charges RBS Invoice Finance Limited

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below.

Filed Accounts Management

Accounts

Y/E 31 Dec 2017 Y/E 31 Dec 2018 Y/E 31 Dec 2019

Turnover 15,764,630.00 15,276,899.00 10,440,437.00
Cost of Sales (7,817,707.00) (7,992,285.00) (5,949,280.00)
Gross Profit 7,946,923.00 7.284,614.00 4,491,158.00
Distributicn & Administrative Costs (7.856,430.00} (8,267,277.00} (6,649,416.00}
Other Operating Income 6,036.00 93.00 -
Interest Payable and Expenses (2,230.00) (3,491.00) (3,324.00)
Tax on Loss/Profit (27,083.00) 7,717.00 -
Profit/Loss for Financial Year 67,216.00 (978,344.00) (2,161,582.00)

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company's true trading position.

The Company’s trading performance has followed a downward trajectory over recent years
culminating in a worse than forecast year end 31 December 2019 pericd. The Company
traded particularly poorly in December 2019, which is traditionally its strongest month, with a
£1.6m negative variance to expected contribution which has led to the loss shown in the
above accounts.

The Group undertook a marketing process of the Company’'s brand and business during
2019, but were unable to attain any suitable offers. The Group subsequently attempted to
implement a solvent wind down process of the Company over the course of the remainder of
2019 and into 2020. This included renegotiating the Company’s retail leases with landlords,
and in some instances, TGT had assumed the paosition of tenant or provided a guarantee of
the Company’s lease liability.

Ultimately, the Company was insclvent, and the Board considered that the only viable option
was to place the Company into Administration to relieve working capital pressures the
Company was imposing on the wider group. The Board and Moorfields consulted with the
Secured Creditors prior to the Appointment of Administrators to establish whether any rescue
was achievable, however it was determined by all parties that further funding of the Company
was not viable.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Moorfields acied as advisors to the Board
as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual directors
regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs.
Whilst not formally in office at that time, Moorfields was still required to act in its dealings with
the Company in accerdance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Simon Thomas and | considered the various
threats to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats



were at an acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be
appointed Administrators of the Company.

On 23 January, 2020, Simon Thomas and | were appointed by the directors as Joint
Administrators of the Company and took over responsibility from the Board for the
management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment
permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and |
have been the Administrator primarily involved in dealing with the Company's affairs.

3, OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three cobjectives set out in the insclvency legislation, namely to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b} achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company and will do this by trading
the Company’s business in administration, whilst marketing the Intellectual Property ("IP") of
the Company for sale. The trading of the Company enables this objective to be achieved
through delivering a better outcome to creditors than would be achieved through a liguidation
and returning the stock.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
decision of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Pricr to, and immediately on appointment, the Administrators undertock an analysis of
whether the best outcome for creditors would be achieved by closing all stores and returning
the stock to TGT, or continuing to trade the business for a short period. It was determined that
net asset realisations would be higher if the Administrators continued to trade, providing it
entered into a new consignment agreement with TGT.

The Administrators appointed retail consultants, Retail Realisations LLP, to assist them in the
frading of the stores and take over the managing of these stores. Their involvement in the
trading period extended up to the removal and vacation of the stores. Retail Realisations also
provided guidance and information to employees during this process. Since their
appointment, the Administrators have managed the orderly trading and wind down of the
stores, processed payments of wages, and liaised with creditors and employees.

The Administrators also agreed and formalised a new consignment agreement with TGT,
which allowed the Administrators to implement their strategy to continue to trade the
Company profitably and preside over a phased closure of the stores over a period of two
weeks. This enabled the Administrators to realise a better value for creditors in the sale of
stock and reduce logistics costs in moving residual stock from stores upon closure.,



The Administrators also appointed agents to market and sell the Inteilectual Property (“"IP"},
assist with employees claims, and sell the fixtures and fittings.

In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as nctification of
my appointment to all stakeholders, filing notice of my appointment at the Courts and
Companies House and preparing statutory reports. These are tasks that are required by
statute or regulatory guidance or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings,
and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

Role of the insglvency Practitioner

| was introduced to the Board of the Company on 6 January 2020. Prior to the
commencement of the Administration | advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of the
Company, about the Company’s financial difficulties and provided advice about the options
available to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of action to take. No
advice was given to the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the
Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, | was still
required to act in my dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insoivency Code of
Ethics.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Administrator.
As Administrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken over the management of the
Company from the Board. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is to
achieve objective B.

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the
insolvency legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is
reasonably practicable. | must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a
whole cther than where objective (¢} is being pursued | need only ensure that | do not
unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

Pre-appointment considerations

The Administrators assessed the merits of various strategies before their appointment. It was
judged that these strategies would not provide a better prospect for creditors than the strategy
ultimately pursued.

The Company was loss making, and therefore would have been unable to comply with the
terms of a Company Voluntary Arrangement, and Creditors Voluntary Liquidation was not
appropriate given it was considered there would be more value to creditors if a short trading
period and orderly wind down of the business was adopted. A sale of the business was not
viable, given this had been explored previously without success.

The Secured Creditors were consulted and approved the strategy, and TGT, being the
majority unsecured creditor and the provider of the consignment stock, was consulted, to
ensure the trading strategy was feasible.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the Directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial
position as at 23 January 2020, which is known as a Statement of Affairs. The Statement of
Affairs was returned on 25 February 2020 after an extension was granted, which is attached
at appendix 2.



Comments on the Statement of Affairs

5.1. Fixtures and Fittings {(“F&F”)

The Company had fixtures and fittings with a bock value of £563,408.74. The F&F has been
attributed an estimated to realise value of £5,000, given these fixtures generally have a low
ex-situ resale value. In addition to this, a vast amount of the F&F is in situ at the stores, and it
would not be cost effective for the Administrators to remain in situ whilst selling these fixtures.

During the trading period, the Administrators instructed their agents to sell the F&F through
the retail sales. To date, £4,702.50 has been realised in respect of these fixtures and fittings.

5.2, Intelfectual Property (“IP”)

The Company did not have any capitalised intangible assets, however further to the recent
marketing of the business, it was understood there may be some value in the trading name,
branding and website, therefore this has been given an estimated to realise value of £50,000.

On appointment, the Administrators instructed Christie & Co, being the agents who previously
marketed the business for the Company in 2019, to re-fresh the marketing of the IP. The IP
was sold to the highest bidder for £100,000, being H Grossman Limited. Further details of this
sale are discussed in section 5.11.

5.3. Stock

The Company did not own any stock, given all stock was provided by TGT on a consignment
basis.

5.4. Debtors

The Company had debtors with a book value of £63,191.25. These predominately relate to
payments due from Amazon and Pay-pal. These debtors have been given an estimated to
realise value of nil given this is predominantly a timing difference, and the funds would have
already been included in the cash at bank figure, discussed further below.

5.5. Various Refunds

The Company had prepayments with a book value of £7,342.44, relating to rent, service
charge, business rates etc. Certain refunds may be received by the Administrators, however
this has been given a nil estimated to realise value, given the stores were traded and
therefore there is likely to be a reduction in the refunds due.

5.6. Cash at Bank

The Company held cash at bank of £597,178.17 as at the date of appointment, being both the
book value and the estimated to realise value.

The majority of these funds are yet to be transferred by RBS, however, to date £91,997.37
has been received in relation to these funds held.

57. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages and holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency
legislation.

Whilst a number of employees were made redundant upon or during the Administration, there
were a number of employees who were made redundant by the Company prior to
Administration, who were due to be paid at the end of January.



The current estimate of preferential creditors is £147,576.46.
5.8. Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003. This is known as the "Prescribed Part of the net property.” A Company's net property
is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

» 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
»  20% of the remaining net property;
s Up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company granted a fleating charge to each of the Secured Creditors after 15 September
2003, and therefore, the Prescribed Part provisions will apply. The estimate of the financial
position of the Company per the statement of affairs shows that the net property of the
Company is £454,601.71, and | estimate that the Prescribed Part of the net property for
unsecured creditors is £93,920.34. These estimates, however, do not take into account the
costs of the Administration which will reduce the amount of the Company's net property.
Even after taking intc account the costs of the Administration | still envisage being able to
make a distribution of the Prescribed Part of the net property to the unsecured creditors, but |
am unable to estimate the amount of that distribution at present.

59, Secured Creditors

In accordance with the Directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs, the Secured Creditors were
owed the following amounts as at the date of administration:

RBS £8,027,568
Merino £Nil

5.10. Unsecured Creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs indicates that there are unsecured creditor claims of
£4,246,063.67. On the basis of present information there will not be a return to unsecured
creditors other than via the Prescribed Part.

5.11. Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with SIP13, | can advise that on 14 February 2020, | sold the IP to H
Grossman Limited for £100,000, which is an associated company. Whilst these assets were
not formally valued, Christie & Co refreshed the marketing exercise previously undertaken by
the company in 2019, following which an offer of £50,000 was received. The cost of a
valuation was not justified given IP in an insolvency scenario is difficult to value, and testing
the market was deemed the most appropriate way to recover best value.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
the date of Administration, 23 January 2020, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 3.
Assets realised to date should be self-explanatory and are reflected in the comments made in
section 5.

Also attached at Appendix 3, is a summary of the estimated trading account. In accordance
with SIP 7, | am required to advise of the value of any assets in existence, e.g. stock, that has
been utilised whilst trading. As mentioned previously, all stock was provided on a
consighment basis, and would ordinarily have been paid for at the point of sale. The existing
terms of the consignment agreement would have meant it was not possible to trade for any



period. The Company and TGT agreed that instead, they would enter into a profit-sharing
agreement, whereby 70% of the trading profit would be paid to TGT, with 30% retained by the
Company.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OCBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to:

e Trade the business for a short period of time, to allow for retail stock to be sold and
any remaining consignment stock to be sent back to TGT and a trading profit to be
generated,

To market and selt the IP of the Company;

To market and sell the F&F of the Company;

Realise value from the Company’s leases (if applicable} and rent deposits;

Pursue tax, business rates and other refunds cwed to the Company;

Investigate the affairs of the Company to identify any further realisations; and

To distribute funds to the Secured Creditors, Preferential Creditors, and Unsecured
Creditors, by way of the Prescribed Part.

The Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a
dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors, although it is likely that | will be able to make
a distribution of the prescribed part of the net property.

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

i attach at Appendix 4 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case I am seeking to
fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed
or percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by
reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis, | have to provide a
fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of
more than the total estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved
the fees. I attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 5 that sets ocut the work that |
intend to undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time
that | think each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an
average or "blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost
basis: administration and planning, realisation of assets, creditors investigations,
trading and case specific matters. Full information about the work that | will undertake on a
time cost basis is contained in Appendix §.

| estimate that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will
be £229,887.50 at a "blended"” rate of £340.67 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of
the case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office
holder's current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office
holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate
does not take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise
during the administration of the case. !f the time costs incurred on the case by the office
holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide
an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since
the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining



approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the
case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to
draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas
of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any asscciated action, such as
arbitration or legal proceedings.

To date a total of 188.5 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the
Administration, and total time costs to date are £66,105.00 charged at an average charge out
rate of £350.68. Detfails of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in
our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which is enclosed at Appendix 4. | attach, in
respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an
analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at
Appendix 7.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are directly attributable expenses, and do not require approvai,
however it is our policy to disclose these costs.

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date, which | have not drawn:

Type of category 1 Amount Amount still to be Future

disbursement incurred/accrued since paid Estimate
appointment

Conference Calls £45.16 £45.16 £50.00
Postage £228.46 £228.46 £150.00
Trave! £107.49 £107.49 £100.00
Staff Subsistence £9.00 £9.00 £10.00
Bordereau £370.00 £370.00 £0.00

| also propose | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2
disbursements. Information about category 2 disbursement is set out in our practice fee
recovery policy at Appendix 4.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date, which | have not drawn:

Type of category 2 Amount Amount still to be Future

disbursement incurred/accrued since paid Estimate
appointment

Printing £158.40 £158.40 £200.00
Portal Costs £50.00 £50.00 £0.00
Fame Searches £100.00 £120.00 £0.00
Experian Searches £20.00 £20.00 £0.00

As there will be insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part, it will be for the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors to
approve the basis of my fees and drawing of category 2 disbursements.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
at http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at
https.//www icaew.com/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-and-

insolvency/creditors-guides. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this



case please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further
details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

| have incurred the following expenses since my appointment as Administrator, which | have
not drawn:

Type of expense Amount Amount still to be  Future Estimate

incurred/accrued since paid
appointment

Advertising £94 50 £94.50 £200.00
Insurance £500.00 £500.00 £3,500.00*

*estimated at an annual cost of £4,000.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as
Administrator:

Professional Nature of Work Basis of Incurred Amount Future

Advisor Fees to Date Qutstanding Estimate

ERA Solutions Employee Claims  Fixed Fee £9,500.00 £9,500.00 £20,000.00

Services
Mayer Brown Solicitors- Time £22 815.00 £22 815.00 £5,000.00
Consignment Costs

agreement, sale
of IP & Landlord

tetters
Mayer Brown Validity Review, Time £0.00 £0.00 £20,000.00
General legal Costs
advice
Retail Retails Fixed Fee £72,100.00 £72,100.00 £20,000.00
Realisation Consultancy
Retail Sale of F&F % of £2,351.25 £1,351.25 £0.00
Realisations Whilst trading Sales
Christie & Co Sale of IP Fixed Fee £2 500.00 £2,500.00 £0.00
Thc Sale of F&F The, % of Dependant
Sales on sales
value,
£10,000.00
Thc Payroll Provider The £5,000.00
Tbe Accountant The £5,000.00

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have
reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

» Retail Realisations assisted the Administrators is trading the stores by having specific
consultants attached to each store. This was more cost effective than the
Administrators staff attending each site, and this is their area of expertise.



e Mayer Brown advised the Administrators on a number of matters, including, but not
limited to, the new consignment agreement with TGT, letters to landlords regarding
rent free periods and the sale of the IP.

« | have sub-contracted some of the work | am required to undertake as Administrator,
namely submitting the employees claims to the Insolvency Service and ligising
directly with the employees. This work was sub-contracted to ERA Solutions, an
unconnected third-party organisation who have charged £9,500 for undertaking that
work, which is still outstanding. Further work remains to be done and | estimate that
it will cost an additional £20,000 to complete it.

= Christie & Co marketed the business and the P, which represented good value for
money given their prior knowledge and marketing material previously prepared.

As set out above | expect my future expenses to total £85,000. Expenses do not have to be
approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the
Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate
provided and 1 will explain any material differences (e.g. where legal cosis rise due to
escalated recovery action).

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

The Board of Directors instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration.
They agreed that | should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses on a time cost
basis estimated at £15000-£30,000. | attach at Appendix 6 a detailed time cost table
showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm.

A total of 72.1 hours had been spent working pre appointment, being total time costs of
£32,665.00 charged at an average charge out rate of £453.05.

The following work was undertaken:

Preparing forecasts and estimated outcomes based on a number of strategies, to decide
which strategy would result in the best outcome for all creditors;

Review the previous marketing material and the offers received, to decide if marketing
should be relaunched,

Prepare a trading budget to ensure trading would result in a sufficient profit;

Discuss the strategy with the Secured Creditors and TGT, the consignment stock provider, to
ensure the strategy was achievable;

Assist the Board to take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration.
This task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or
regulatory guidance, and whiist they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still
have to be carried out.

The following statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred. The
statement also shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and
those where approval is being sought to pay them from Administration funds.

Professional Nature of Work Basis of Incurred Amount
Advisor Fees to Date Outstanding
Moorfields Pre-Administration Time £32,665.00 £32.665.00
advice Costs
Mayer Brown Solicitors-~ Time £27,578.00 £27,578.00
Appointment Costs
documents,
Consignment
agreement,

Landlord letters



As | have already indicated, approval for these proposals is not being ebtained from creditors,
as a result, it will be for the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors to approve pre-
appointment fees and expenses, and category 2 expenses.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

} have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the
affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf. | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me in this duty. | would stress that this request for infermation forms
part of my normal investigation procedure.

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. | also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company’s registered
office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom:.

12, ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Simon Thomas and | formally
propose to creditors that:

{a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) Realise value from the Company’s lease and rent deposits, purse tax, business
rates and general refunds and investigate the affairs of the Company to identify
further refunds;

(i) sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider
appropriate;

(i}  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as
we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these proposals

{(b) the Administration of the Company will end by one of the following routes:

11



{i) the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by
the registrar of companies three months after the notice is registered; or

(iiy  if sufficient funds enable a dividend to unsecured creditors, the Administration
will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and
propose that Tom Straw and Simon Thomas are appointed Joint Liguidators of
the Company and that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking our duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different
person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but you must make the nomination(s) at
any time after you receive these proposals, but before they are approved.
Infermation about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 12.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a
dividend to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of the
prescribed part. As a result, | am prohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a
decision from creditors to consider these proposals.)

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
can require me to convene a decision procedure to consider and approve the proposals.
Such a request must be made within 8 business days from the date of the delivery of these
proposals. If creditors do not require me to convene a decision procedure within that time
period, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields, including about our complaints policy and Professional indemnity Insurance, can
be found at http:.//mww.moorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the fawful basis
for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set out in the
insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the insolvent estate.
Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my vacation of office,
Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be found in our Privacy
palicy located here: https://www.moorfieldscr.com/privacy-policy

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the
Administration in general, they should Emma Wilkinson contact on 0207 186 1162.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Hawkin's Bazaar Ltd

7

-

% MStr;wu -

Joint Administrator

Tom Straw and Simon Thomas of Mooifields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Streef, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed
Joint Administrators on 23 January 2020. The Adminisirators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company. The Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

12



Appendix 1
Statutory information

Company Information

Company name: Hawkin's Bazaar Ltd
Company number: 10041852
Date of incorporation: 03/03/2016

Current registered office: Yare House, 62-64 Thorpe Road, Norwich, NR1 1RY

Principal trading activity: Retail sale of games and toys in specialised stores

Appointment Details

Administrators Tom Straw and Simon Thomas
Administrators’ address Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Date of appointment 23 January 2020

Court name and reference 0302 of 2020
Appointment made by: Directors (Davig Jonathan Mordecai)

Actions of Administrators Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Company Directors

Name Shareholding
Mark Edward Colley (Resigned 23/12/2019) -
Glyn Loveday -

David Jonathan Mordecai -
Terence John Norris (Resigned 4 January 2018) -

Share capital
Autharised Allotted, called up and fully paid

2 ordinary shares £1 each

Charges
Date Charge Created Date Charge Registered Details of Charge Name
17 November 20186 17 November 2016 E‘;:Eges & Floating Merino Industries Ltd
Fixed & Floating National Westminster
29 November 2016 01 December 2016 Charges Bank PLC
Fixed & Floating Rbs Invoice Finance
06 January 2017 06 January 2017 Charges UK Limited
30 April 2019 01 May 2019 Fixed & Floating Rbs Invoice Finance

Charges Limited



' Appendix 2
Directors Statement of Affairs

Hawkin's Bazaar Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 January 2020

A - Summary of Assels

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ E

Assets subject to fixed charge;

Goodwill & 1P NIL 50,000.00

Chargeholder- RBS {8,027,568.00)

Deficiency cfd {7,977,568.00)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Firtures & Fiftings 563,408.74 5,000.00
Book Debts 63,191.25
Various Refunds 7,342 44
Cash at Bank 587,178.17 597,178.17

Uncharged assets:

Estimated fotal assets avaliable for preferential creditors 602,178.17

Signature __//@] A‘?’é Date X~ Y /27/202.0




Hawkin's Bazaar Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 January 2020

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
E
Estimated fotal assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 602,178.17
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors;-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 147,576.46
147, 576.45
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 454 601.71
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
454 601.71
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 93,920.34
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 360,681.37
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 7,877,568.00
7.977,568.00
Estimated deficiencyisurplus of assets after floating charges {7,616,886.63)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 93,920.34
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 93,620.34
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 4,014 072.62
Employees 231,891.05
4,246 063.67
Estimated deficiencyisurplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003} (4.152,143.33)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 7.616,886.63
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors (11,769,029.96)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 2.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

2.00

(11,769,031.985)

L Lonel

Signature Date

2{/2 /2.010-




og1 180 ‘ebpuque) ‘peoy 1se3 ¢gl

BUON L8v09') 'asNoy poomyse(] ‘Pl gig sbpuquie) ounod A3 sBpuguied
=0q' Qg9 Za “leiuad
auoN 9259t | yojBuipped 10ang wiopbup Z 00l puz seleis3 aebpeoig
gt MYL S6N9
AuoN WwoLOl ‘Asnng ‘Aspequie] ‘09 Baly WWaWARd Sed usaug
- S46 £84 '1018Ug "9LLE X0g Od “lISUN0D
°HoN 0oves K0 10118 (§1001) uoRexe 007 ounod AL joiska
oy JAC
SHON 00zZ0L SLHE 8100 ‘a1uaD JNID ZZ¢ X0g Od 81904 40 ybnoiog
e €N} CHN HOHON "LoIMIoN
BUoN s05les '‘Aepn S1ap(e) | 'asnol Jaysybuny sueg
. 0L 9ZOA NioA
SUON 00°256 'JUB4 SSHUISNG JOOW UOISIEN '€ N ISEM BHHE
—_— orl ivg pounes
SUON 00°2el £ f'yjeq ‘1aaag siaauey 'osNoH simaT 19519W0QG 15833 UHON ? yied
\ ‘alysdilep ‘ayo;sbuise
BUON 00'gige <Iv_wwwu% cMMuo._ _mw_MEM MS_O. @ og ues ¢ ayojsbuiseg
0L vLSS xassy
SUON 0098’y ‘uopuseq ‘sienbg sulew 1S anuald HoURGD uopiiseg
UCpISEq Y] '$BOIMISSG SENUIADY
. DA/ GL3IN © Ukl uodp afiseaman
B SUON 567102 Lng UoJUSQ 'PEOY SIGOIUR] 20} DI swaiség oipey xady
- o 50 £508 SliysTlIer "UOIdWBRNGS
SUON Gzive's 'pI04 SiB|puBYS ‘BUET [004SS | 'O M0 subig pexsqy
1o)pasd (3)1qep (3 (3h1gap
3 Hunoeg uaalb Aq play Qunses | |enuatajaad | 1qop paunoas paindasun {apoanysod yum) uRWED 4O
Jo anjep Aunoas sjeq | Aue o suejag J0unowy | jojunowy JO Junowy ssauppy J0}1pald Jo swey

‘uoissassod s Auedwiod ay) w Aladold JaAo a0 Uonualas BLuwie|d $10)1pasa pue $a01Aas 10 spoob jo Aiddns au) Jo aoueape ul pled
sunowe Bunuep siswo)sno prie suswassibe ajes jeuolpuod Jo Duises| By "aseyDINd-2uiy JOPUN SJONPRJD {|B AJJUSp! pue SIONPaLD JfE BpNoUl JSNLW NDA I8J0N

sio)pasn Auedwon - |.g

Py} Jeezeg S,UlMmEH




NG SZd| "HIOHON 'udlleAp "sle1sH pu|

SUON 0009 peoy uopxany| ‘s jun ‘asnoH Aepele4 AN LY
auoN 00'8i5'T MAE QG '#=pun( 'L8LG Xog Od pounoy Ao aapungg
. LYE MIMS ' 'NOANOT
SUoN 00'009°¢L ‘a1enbS BUEOIS 8Y “PEOY HNOD € PaNWI SIUBWISBAL| JasARIQ
. 9ve 1Sg '1oisug
SUON Cresevil ‘9liseD JomoT] ‘peswajise]) ‘i00|4 Yig| ada
auG _— uBnola * paywr]
N Zr'§le's 3re €718 'Ubno|S gLy Xog Od (4N [BUOLRUIBI] THC
e HAL LY Wy
9UoN 00°259'6 "DIOJIEQ “SUSRIES BLAH ‘AIUSS DIAID [Iounosy YBNoIog] PIoE(
- gAZ 0110 sy "oxoisbuiseg
8UON 00'900'¢ ‘pEOY SUOSAY '850|0) UOSUY p9E SIUN pajiLI soueUBlUIEl BUBAD
SUON 000t 036 Ll "oiiu) "g9 Xog Od |PUNOG (lemusa]
494 LM
aUoN 85°899'0L ‘uopuoT "ARAA |3y 900 HUN "LUOPLOT WaUsSSAU] [BaY ZJAWIWR]
Play1sSapn ‘BuNg uswabeuepy aluan
. ASY TTN * IsIsayouey
BuoN 0bL ‘aue Ae|Buo 'gsnop Aejbucy ssauisng Jesio
SUON 00845t vos HOUNOD MISA 4O AHID
LOA ' "MJOA ‘88l UoNB|S "Seoi0 ISann ' '
BuaN 00'Le8'L Irl LD Xassa gHO4SWTIIHD IDNAOD
133U F¥NG 'FHLINID DIAID ALID QUOdSWIEHD
o VN9 29 ‘Mobse|s) 18a.s uoibullem
SUON LS'SPSOZ 01 '3SNOH DUIVE ‘SBIINIESG 19SSy PaUWR) 3443
caoq vl L3d
BUON 00’889 ‘sques 'YBnoloqisiad ‘sjedissud o Seuor Isyen
SUON 00'Le9’s aME 0143 "JiIpse] "0006 X0 Od junod JIpED
Joyipald (3)1qap 3) (3q8p
3 Qunoag uaall Aq p|sy fjunoas | [enuasaead | 3qap painoas pasnaasun {apooysod yiim) juellier Jo
10 anjep Aunoas azeq | Aue jo spejag Jojunowy | jojunowy 40 Junoury ssalppy J0}Ipai2 Jo aureN




LEoLy'8

aME ¥1ST '8a331 €02

BLON XO8 0d ‘anuan buissanold luswhed i9MOd N
. . . P17 wawabeuep
AUON 66981 8} HAG JZOM "UopuoT Jaallg |Biojd yi 19SSY 3 BOIUN
o ©38 eH3 'ubinquipz 1eaig
SUON BoTrT Tl Buiues g1 ‘1emo . abueyox3 Jooid Uiy sueng nbejuop
GME BN 'SauAay]
ALON 00°2ZL'0Z UOHII '1SBS 91ED) UDXES | 'SadQ [fOUNGT) SBUASY UCIHA
JIAID) '/ ZEG X0g Od 'aa1dag sanUdady
BUON v9'209'v1 OVZ €A 'UCpUCT] ‘ane|d mOjjemS |/ P Loieg) 897
o . . weyn4
AuoN EY VLG 6L NG 9 "UDPULT €611 XOg Qd 2 GHWSISWLLEH 1O g1
SUON 98'v60'CL S JLMS 'UopuoT ‘18815 BUGIDIA | (4vD) seINDaS pue
aUoN 2F'G9L'S S ILAS 'UOpUDT 1RalS BUOIA 001 (spaaT) sannasg pue]
et . . aninag
3uoN Zr'698's WG ILMS 'UOPUOT 'R3AIS BUORIA 00L (n1g) senunses pue-
BUON 000L9'vy rs 31LMS 'Uopun j8ang ELORIA 001 way (74) seyunoss puen
g d7E 118 1sejeg ‘shied
SUON YeliL Ll UMOJ ‘BZEld UDAUET / 'BZE|4 UCAUET $80IAaG Auadold g pue’
et oms (@spung)
BUON o'sss el 13 'uopuoT ‘LGS XOg Od 'PI sewy ajjege bue sauor
gt DMGS PLIE
a alax
UoN 0010P9S | 'uopuon ‘yosuis yueg oy 'L6/SS X08 Od beix3) 1r
SUON 6L6EY'L YH} 13 U0pUeT ghbed Xog Od {lojsug) 17
BUON Z37ye'8 NGB0 LMS "uopuoT ‘Aempeo.g oF {a3) mul
. INS LpS ' 'pREIsayD
SUON oy 0se Sed ABojouya | ucisung ‘Aepp Sinuas paiwr] punosabewl
Jojipaia (FCER 3 (3)3qep
3 AIndag uaalf Aq play Ajunoes | jenuaisajaad | 1gap paindas pasnsasun {apooisod yjim) juewe;) Jo
JO anjea Aunsas ajeq | Aue jo spelaqQ jojunowy { jojunowy 10 Junowy ssaIppy lojipals jo awep




446 €110

aUoN £5'229'2¢ W HOIMANYS Hled Alanodsig P17 saiqqoH AquioM
‘Aep uonenouu| 'Aemalesy aly| 100)4 pig
5 dS¥ ZiNg _xmmw:w
. 1sap ‘bulypopn ‘peoy uoibulieg 'ssnoy
BUON oy LEd 66 #bpug uoiBuLing *ao1nag Asuaa|osy| OUWH
2 judwiddioug * juawaleury 19aQ
310
QUAN 008y L FPHH ‘plojalay ‘sue ybnolg ‘[ounos) [fUN0D) BIILUSPIOJaIDH
BNUSPICIBIBH 'U0N0BS SEBY SSAUISNY
ey 8ry PLNN
SUON 0L LEL Y "SJUBLION ‘U0jsdRIy ). ‘PeoY PUEIBI / PY] 30 1Y Alajes puy diay
e ML 0ZIND "molieH
SLON 00'vzoe ‘'SUBPIRS) JAJBAA BY ] 'BNUSY) DIAID 11UNo% MOpEH
. (76 8N "abputap3 "peoy
SUON 08'00L lsnaH ‘BlElsy Buipes) dos Jepn 'y wun PY SUOONIOS SHIOMUSIID
. . \ owoldg
SUON 8¥ 0Ee 374 NLOAA "uopuo] 'jaans plewsg Oy U 1eaNS puoULQ) JB3ID
Ry Adl LEN 'puesl
BUON pLLOG L ¥ UIIGNQ) '193)18 MOolleq 'aSho LopIoS) Pl puea)] 516009
AUON 9L’ 252 g86.13 191580197 19ailg MOJUoK ag LS slualided 1240j5
BUON 00'0¥0'9L 3ri L9 'modse|d '9E Xod Od [IPUnog mobsejo
oo HHL 83N’
BUON 00’880 zE ‘pesyssieg 1eang wabay ‘anusd singD IPUnod PESLSSIED
R Qp LWG "Aaung ‘uopng
SUON Le'198¢ ‘peoy UoleYSIEZ) §L '9SNOH yied Uoyng S¥O
. 590¥6 v ‘ounig
PUON coosL UES 'SLE NG ‘2AUQ fIuAeg 0571 oul SPOmUsSI
o ari 1x3 1eex3
BUON 00'¥SE'6L 193115 SHEd 811U JIAID £ X08 Od ounog Aid Jsjexs
QUON 6L'28¥'E aH9 LON 'weybulioN "2l X0 Od uog
YAg £3Q "2aiysiqiaq PI
SUON 89'890°02 ‘uajsa]| ‘8s0lg aEpyg L1 'alelsd
ELsnou siauue ‘asnor sseduoany SUOUR|OS Juild 85dWI0dU3
FISTETE) {3hqep {3l (313q9p
3 AQunoeg uaalb Aq play Ajnses | jepualsiead | Jqap pasnoes painsasun {opomsod ym) JUBLLLE]D) 40
10 anjep Aunoas sjeq | Aue jo speyag Jo Junowy JO Junowy 10 JUnowy ssaippy J0}1Pald JO JWEN




D38 £158 PIGIHBH BuE

- 14} E)
BUON 00708' sBad 'SPIaUlEAA 'B9oUBg Sonuanay #ounog ybno,og abeusnalg
auoN 00611 890 BULQES J4V]S

o DMS P13 -
BUON 00'009'¢ \JopUOT 1981S YUBY 0% ‘L6/5G Xog Og | PPHWIT UOPUOT Dy 3DVdS

h . AML 1170 Blepys0y SIEAN 153N LIND
auoN PLLE ABAA YOQIGPUES “WEd XODIGPUES (oanu)sstep 1588 UINOS
BUON G¥BEP arg £15 'ubBno|g "e£8y Xod Od {uolsBUIM)S|INES

o Myt ZW a e
SLON 91'6.0' ‘Ialsalouepy '|98lig yioog Z| 'asspaasg JRIsE0.I0M) SIINES
QUON Z0'86E'G MV ZiN I8ISaLdUB Y 198lI8 yioog 7| SENEEES
SUOK YEZLO'SG Aro 9LAA "uopuoT 1aas Jaieblel ¢ {8j004) s|inES
e MYF TN L) siiae
BUON 09'665'S ..__Emmcocm_z REETIEY Eoom 2l .m._wum.;_mm ABD_._ Iv iABS
it AMYF ZN 23 SHAE
SuoN 0cesl'y .._wuwmcucm»e .«ww.__ﬂm Ecom YA .m:mbm.;_mm_ ﬁ: Emn.& AeS
ETN 00'ZZ0'2 4H¥ SNiH 'lInH "enuday ojuoyg pajwn sublg suyddeg
. €SB ldd 'U0jSald PEOY s
aucN 0006 peukioug ‘aeisy Aipunod seny 'z wun | PV uonoaj0Id 814 850y pay
o RED -
oHon VEVSEY | 4y 'saweyy uodn uoisbury 'z feuping HOISPI IO &
. SYE £1dl HiGing ‘weyBunwxes e MON spe
BUON 89°06C ‘uojulH ‘oBpo UojuiH 'Aleuels sy PIT EIPBIN MON Spey
. HX| £840 "Mlludsse) droie s
SUON re'st '@1B1ST |BUISNPLU] WB1Sap '] 3ooIg O SUd
V24
BUON OOvaL' L £4N '*as3pplN ‘sakeH ‘peay uoiBuy i 1021p0)
|| '€ SBUABH ed BPAH '0LS aing
SUON 00898"1 HNL ZdN UawioN ‘184 AltD {LN0Y AND UDIAION
. ONS LTV 'SH8H 'sueqIy IS ST 1041 00qE
SUON 8l st 'peoY ABIySY "ed 110U oug 'VS HUn POl 10210 098N
10}ipaJd {3)1q9p 3 {31199p
F lJunoeg uanb Ag pjay Ajundas | jepualsjaad | jgap painoas painjasun {apoorsod ylim) juewE|D A0
4O AN|EA Aunnas aje | Aue jo s|IeleQ JO Junowy Jo junowy jounowy SSaIppY Jo}paud Jo aweN




Omﬁw\m\\nw

e

P

amneubis

9¥'9.5'2vL | 00895 £20'8 L9'E90'OVT'Y AYL0L
AP NZOM “uopuoT lasis
0 uouueIuUn( g '8snol4 SSOID) USPIoD PYT S3UISNpU| QUL
Yy INZO3 Say
00'996'220'8 ‘uopuo 'aiebsdoysig g2 00jd Yol
] ] GL'ELD'S SLWIET) JOWNsuoD
SUON 9y°9.5 Lyl S0'LBB'LEZ swie|n askojdwy
. AdL 110 "Blepydoy :
SUON varile *ABM HOOIGPUES "B NooIgpues PRI JawBIUf uaZ
et NIL LLNG
SN 00085} 'xas5NS 1534 'BUILLOAA ‘0008 X08 Od liounog BnoJog Builom
aq! ve 154 ‘oisug
SHoN SL069'1 "|9B11g J)I0paY 0 '3snoH ajebieany d T UEUDHOM
aUoN 00700801 (108) uewiopm
. V0L LNS 'Sl UopUimMg
>IN Jesge 'PeO UONIEIS 1001 Ll ‘39E(d UOIUI {ulg) veuniom
. Ndl OLYM 181S201004 210USIad
AUON ookl ‘L1 X0g Od ‘SIPUDE 3 SAAUBATY [1oUNQD AID) JD1SA2I0AN
DUON 00 165 "AuBWIED) ‘Uilag ‘99 11g Jabinquaiein HAWD [jE33qn
BUON 00'095'L D6 ZOA 'UopuoT "jaalig uolpys g/-1.. | saomiag auyuQ xiwybroyl
et eent 40/ AZOT uopuoT 18ang
8UON 9. v0Y'Ee8'2 0007 90 AOSY SRIBIIOON OO Buipes) dnoss seqoe)
et LY. £8 "BIYSHIOA YINCS
auo
N 00rLve 'PIOWBYS 19SNS PUBHODS | “L SIS PTSWOM 035 24l
‘asc 3JHL YL uojune 190D
SUON 008L5Y ‘peoy 3I3panjag ‘@snoH auea(] ay ybnosog auee(] uolne]
1031pasd {3)1q8p {3 {3a9p
3 AJnoag uanaib Aq pjay Qunoes | jenualtayesd | yqap painoas paIN2asun (apooysod yum) euies 1o
Jo anjep Aunoas sjeg | Auejo speaq | jojunowy | o junoluy JO JunouYy ssaIppy J0}PaID JO AWeN




Aeg ameubig

Snw\.q\mw

4 4 SIVLOL

SUOHRGHISIP PUE SPUBpIng

‘Bunoa oy 10adsal ypm Auedwos auy) z b4 AL VYN y2mion 'py adioy ] g ‘SN0 a1e A P [RUOLEBLIBIY| Jeqo )
ul siyBu gny Yy saseys Aleuplo

(3) anjep pIay
Piay saleyg jo spelaqg feulioN SOIBYS JO 'ON {(apo23s0d ynm) ssaippy JapjoyaJteys Jo awen

slapjoyaleys Avedwon - 9
P11 Jeezeg s .Unmep|



Appendix 3a

Hawkin's Bazaar Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators' Estimated Trading Account

Current Position Future
£ E
RECEIPTS
Sales (Net) 416,554 - 416,554
416,554 - 416,554
PAYMENTS
Bank Charges (426) (426)
Trading Agents Fees (74,451) (20,000) (94,451)
Trading Agents Disbursements (6,356) (5,000} (11,356}
Marketing Costs {14,000) (14,000}
Employee Expenses (912) (1.000) (1.912)
Hautage {23,115) (23,115)
Payroll {93,308) (9,033} (102,341)
Rent (35,000) (35,000)
Business Rates (20,0000 (20,000)
Service Charge (13,000) (13,000)
Utilities (7,500} (7,500)
Accountancy Costs (5,000} (5,000)
Ransom Creditors (1,000} (1,000}
Tax provision (3,400} (3,400}
(212,568) (119,933) (332,500}
Net Profit 84,053
Censignment Stock Payment {58,837}
Trading Profit 25,216

Note: The trading account does nof include any proportion of the Administrators fees



Appendix 3b

Hawkin's Bazaar Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

Trading Fixed Charge ’gt?::;neg
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Sales (Net) 416 554 416,554
Goodwill & IP 50,000 100,000 100,000
Cash at Bank 597,178 91,977 91,977
Fixtures & Fittings 5,000 4,703 4,703
Bank Interest 0 0
652,178 416,554 100,000 96,680 613,234
PAYMENTS
Bank Charges (428) (426)
Trading Agents Fees (74,451) (74,457)
Trading Agents Disbursements (6,356) (6,356)
Marketing Costs (14,000) (14,000)
Direct Labour (93,308) (93,308)
Employee Expenses (912) (912)
Haulage (23,115) (23,115)
Ransom Creditors {4085) (405)
(212,568) - (405) (212,973)
DIVIDENDS
Charge holder- RBS (88,000) (88,000)
203,986 12,000 96,275 312,261
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Receivable 23,852
VAT Payable (84,221)
Bank Account *: Fixed 12,000
Bank Account*: Floating 359,569
Funds held by Global Pay 1,061
312,261

*Funds are held in interest bearing accounts



Appendix 4
Moorfields
Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January 2020

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in respect
of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of
staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s experience. Additional
assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank
accounts. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working
on the insolvency follows: this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 600
Director 550
Senior Manager 530
Manager 500
Assistant Manager 450
Senior Associate 375
Associate 250
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’'s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes.

Where an officehclder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced wili be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the
creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the
recipients to see the average rates of such costs. The current hourly rates may be higher that
the average rates, if hourly rates have increased cver the period covered by the fee request.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.
OTHER COSTS
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, where expenses are incurred in

respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories.



Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Cateqory 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Mooifields for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 8 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn.

The foliowing Categary 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm
» Photocopying charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet.
« A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
+ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first

10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

e A charge of £10 for identification searches per director to comply with Money
Laundering Reguiations.

e A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



Appendix 5
Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate

Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a fixed fee basis:
Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Convening and holding a decision of creditors to consider the proposals.

Reporting on the outcome of the decision of creditors to the creditors, Companies House and
the Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbock.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Qverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.
Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Payment of employee wages

Trading:

Obtaining appropriate information about the business and preparing a business plan and cash
flow forecasts.

Arranging suitable insurance for the business

Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the business
Liaising with staff and trade unions

Setting up a new RTI registration for the business with HMRC and submitting relevant
information in respect of wages and salaries paid

Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business

Monitoring compliance with Health and Safety obligations in respect of the business

Case Specific Matters:
Liaising with landlords regarding occupation and vacation of the stores.




Hawkin's Bazaar Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Fee Estimate

Partner Manager Others.emor Associates Assistants & Tota! Hours Time Cost (£) Avg Hourly

Classification of Work Function Professionals Support Staff Rate {f)
The hourly charge out rates that witl be used on thiscase a 600 530 450 250 195

10:Case Planning 600 - 200 4.00 . 12.00 5,500.00 458.33
11 - Administrative Set Up - - 12.00 200 200 16 00 6,290.00 39313
12 Appeintment Notification 1.00 - - 500 200 £8.00 2,240.00 280.00
13:Maintenance of Records 1.00 - 1000 15.00 - 26.00 8,850.00 340.38
14 . Statutery Reparting 0.50 - 8.00 1200 - 2650 £,400.00 316.98
15.Case Menitoring 1.00 - 20.00 35.00 - 56.00 18,350.00 327.68
17 General Administration 300 - 5.00 1200 5.00 25.00 8,025.00 321.00
18 Cashiering 200 - 400 1500 - 21.00 6,750.00 321.43
19.Partner Review 3.00 - - - - 300 1,800.00 600.00
&4 :Final report 080 - 1.00 8.00 - 980 2.930.00 298.98
F0:Postappaint VAT and CT returns 080 - 3.50 B.00 0.50 12.80 4,152.50 324.41
80:Case closure 050 - 0.50 2.00 - 3.00 1,025.00 34167
Admin & Planning 15.60 - 66.00 124.00 950 219.10 74,312.50 339.17
30 Freehold / Leasehold Property 1.50 - 8.00 28.00 - 37.50 11,500.00 306.67
32 Assets on Finance - . 0.50 2.00 - 250 725.00 280.00
34 . Debtors 1.00 - 1.00 100 - 3.00 1,300.00 433133
35.5ale of Business 3.00 B 4.00 8.00 - 15.00 5,600.00 37333
36 . Identifying, Securing, Insuring - - 5.00 10.00 - 15.00 4,750.00 316 67
37 .Retention of Title - - 1.00 3.00 - 4.00 1,200.00 300 00
38: Assetrelated legal Matters 1.00 - 4.00 6.00 - 1100 3,500.00 354 55
33 Stock 100 - 4.00 10.00 - 15.00 4,500.00 326.67
47 i Intangible Assets - Intellectual Property, etc 100 - 2.00 3.00 - 6.00 2,250.00 375.00
71: Other Assets 1.00 - 100 2.00 - 4.00 1,550.00 387.50
77 :Managing Agent 1.00 - 2.00 3.00 - 6.00 2,250.00 375.00
Asset Realisation 1050 - 3250 76.00 - 119.00 39,925.00 335.50
60:Case Specific 1.00 - 800 15.00 - 24.00 7,950.00 331.25
7% Legal Matters 1.00 - 4.00 6.00 - 11.00 3,500.00 354.55
Caze Specific Matters 2.00 - 1200 21.00 - 35.00 11,850.00 33857
50: Creditor Correspondence - - 4.00 2800 - 3200 8,800.00 275.00
51:Unsecured creditor claims 1.00 - - 2000 - 21.00 5,600.00 266.67
52. Secured creditorclaims/Reporting 4.00 - 8.00 400 - 16.00 7,000.00 437.50
55 : Paymentof dividends 0.50 - - 600 10.00 16.50 3,750.00 227.27
56 Retention of Title 0.50 - 1.00 2.00 - 3.50 1,250.00 3%7.14
57 Employee creditorclaims 1.00 100 4.00 8.00 - 14.00 4,930.00 3%2.14
&3 Secured creditor reports 100 - 5.00 2.00 - 8.00 3,350.00 418.7%
64 Prescribed Part Matters 1.00 - 5.00 10.0¢ - 16.00 5,350.00 32438
73 Preferential creditor claims 1.00 - 5.00 10.00 - 16.00 5,350.00 334.38
75 5120 Pension Reporting 0.20 1.00 - - 1.20 570.00 475.00
Creditors 10.20 1.00 33.00 30.00 10.00 144 20 45,950.00 31865
20:5IP2 Review 0.50 1.00 2,00 8.00 - 11.50 3,730.00 324.35
21. CDDA Reports 0.50 Q.50 0.50 250 - 4.00 1,415.00 383.75
22.Antecedent Transactions 0.50 1.50 2,00 8.00 - 12.00 3,995.00 33282
65 : Director's Carrespondence 2.00 - 4.00 6.00 - 12.00 4,500.00 375.00
investigations 3.50 3.00 B 50 24.50 - 39.50 13,640.00 34532
40 . Management of Operations 3.00 5.00 10,00 400 - 22.00 9,950.00 45227
41 . Accounting for Trading 100 . 500 8.00 - 14.00 4,850.00 346,43
42:0n going employee issues 2.00 - 12.00 3500 - 49.00 15,350 00 313.27
43 . Planning Trading 3.00 - 15.00 - - 18.00 8,550 00 47500
44 . Negotiating with Customers - - - 5.00 - 5.00 1,250.00 25000
45 Negotiating with Suppliers - . 0.50 4.00 - 4.50 1,225.00 17222
46 : Retention of Title 1.00 - 050 100 - 2.50 1,075 00 430.00
49 Tax on postappointment trading Q.50 - 2.00 3100 - 5.50 1,950 00 354,55
Trading 10.50 S 00 4500 60.00 - 120.50 44,200.00 366.80




Explanatory Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the administration of the case and
before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate
as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and
experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the
estimate does not take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the
administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to
exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report
sent to creditors. Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining
approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a
resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this
estimate.

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office
holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder and
their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors but has to be undertaken by the office holder to
meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out
required practice that office holders must follow.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in the
case. If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts
provided to creditors.

Case specific matters: This represents tasks undertaken by the Administrator particular to the Company. These include
correspondence with landlords in relation to the occupation and vacation of stores and liaising with TGT regarding stock
and contracts.

Creditors: Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims are
processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPQ). That work will include dealing with queries
received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate the processing of the claims. The office holder is required
to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors,
together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports
can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries received from
creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake
this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to pay a dividend to
creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and
supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting
additicnal information and documentation from the creditors.

Investigations: The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactiors, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the
Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are
potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such
an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will
need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and
further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such
recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an
increase in fees is necessary. The estimated time required to be spent to do so and the time costs of doing so are
included in the estimate. The office holder is unable to quantify the benefit to creditors of these investigations at present
but will include such information in their statutory report to creditors once the position is clear.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy on
the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to
the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Trading: The office holder has decided to trade the business of the Company in order to maximise the recoveries on
behalf of creditors. The paricular tasks scheduled in this category of work are required to be undertaken in order to
enable the office holder to monitor and control the trading of the business and include statutory functions that are
required to be undertaken when running any business.



Joint Administrators’ pre appointment time costs

Appendix 6

Time Entry - Cumulative Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

HAWKQ(C0S - Hawhin's Bazaar ltd

Preappointmeant

Other Senior
Professionals

Classificafion of Work Function Partner Manager

Assistants & Total
Support Staff  Hours

Time Cost
(£)

Avg Hourly
Rate (£)

10 : Case Planning 7.50 - - - 7.50  4,500.00 600.00
11: Administrative Set Up - - 4.50 - 490 1,262.50 257.65
12 : Appeintment Notification - - 0.50 - 0.50 125.00 250.00
15 : Case Monitoring - - 4.50 - 450 2,025.00 450.00
17 : General Administration - - 0.50 - 0.50 125.00 250.00
18 : Cashiering - - 0.30 - 0.30 75.00 250.00
2: Pre Appointment Work 1.20 4,10 32.30 - 37.60 17,117.50 455.25
Admin & Planning 8.70 4.10 43.00 - 55.80 25,230.00 452.15
63 : Secured creditor reports 2.60 - - - 2.60  1,560.00 500.00
75 : 5120 pension reporting 1.00 - - - 1.00 600.00 600.00
Trading 2.60 - - - 2.60 1,560.00 600.00
42 : On going employee issues - - 6.70 - 6.70 1,675.00 250.00
43 : Planning Trading 6.00 - - - 6.00 3,600.00 600.00
Trading 6.00 - 6.70 - 12,70 5,275.00 415.35
Total Hours 18.30 4.10 49.70 - 72.10 32,665.00 453.05




Appendix 7

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time costs

Time Entry - Cumulative Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
HAWKO0I - Hawkin’s Bazaar Ld
23 January 202010 24 February 2020

. . i OtherSenior  Assistants & Total Time Cost Avg Hourty
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager ) ) o
’ Professionals Support Staff  Hours (£) Rate (£)

10: Case Planning - - 0.50 - 0.50 225.00 450.00
11: Administrative Set Up - - 1.20 - 1.20 540.00 450.00
12: Appointment Ngtification 1.00 - 9.00 - 10.00 3,495.00 349.50
14: Statutory Reporting - - 11.00 11.00 2,950.00 268.18
15 : Case Monitoring - - 23,90 - 23.90 6,715.00 280.96
17 : General Administration - - 0.60 - 0.60 270.00 450.00
18 : Cashiering - - 170 - 5.80 1,861.50 320.95
70: Post appoint VAT and CT returns - - 1.40 - 1.40 350.00 250.00
Admin & Planning 1.00 - 4930 - 54.40  16,406.50 301.59
30: Freehold / Leasehold Property - 0.60 22.70 - 23.30 7,535.00 323.39
33 : Assets on Finance - - 1.30 - 1.30 525.00 403.85
35: Sale of Business - - 7.40 - 7.40 3,070.00 414.86
36 : Identifying, Securing, Insuring - - 2.20 - 2.20 770.00 350.00
39: Stock - - 1.00 - 1.00 450,00 450.00
47 : Intangible Assets - Intellectual Property, etc - - 2.50 - 2.50 1,125.00 450.00
71: Other Assets - - 1.40 - 1.40 630.00 450.00
77:Managing Agent - 0.30 - - 0.30 150.00 500.00
Asset Realisation - 0.90 38.50 - 39.40 14,255.00 361.80
50: Creditor Correspondence - - 19.70 - 19.70 5,025.00 255.08
51: Unsecured creditor claims - - 0.50 - 0.50 187.50 375.00
52 :Secured creditor claims/Reporting - - 1.90 - 1.90 855.00 450.00
57 : Employee creditor claims - 0.30 2.80 - 3.10 1,410.00 454.84
Creditors - 0.30 24.90 - 25.20 7,477.50 296.73
22: Antecedent Transactions - 0.20 - - 0.20 106.00 530.00
65: Director's Correspondence - - 1.60 - 1.60 400.00 250.00
Creditors - 0.20 1.60 - 1.80 506.00 281.11
40: Management of Operations 1.00 3.80 6.10 B 10.90 5,245.00 481.19
41: Accounting for Trading - - 14.30 - 14.30 6,435.00 450.00
42 :0n going employee issues - - 28.30 - 28.30 9,415.00 332.69
43 : Planning Trading 0.50 - 11.70 - 12.20 5,565.00 456.15
45 : Negotiating with Suppliers - - 1.60 - 1.60 620.00 387.50
46 : Retention of Title - - 0.40 0.40 180.00 450.00
Trading 1.50 3.80 62.40 - 67.70  27,460.00 405.61

Total Hours 2.50 5.20 176.70 - 188.50 66,105.00 350.69 I




Appendix 8

Rule 14.4 Formerly Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Hawkin's Bazaar Ltd
10041852

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a
person with relevant authorisation as at the date of administration order.

Date of Administration Order 23 January, 2020

1. | Name of Creditor
{If a company please also give company name and
registration number)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence {principal
place of business}

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into administration

4. | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

5. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred {If you
need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form}

6. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

7. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
refates

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note there is no
need to attach them now but the administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chair or convenor of any meeting]

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Are you the Sole Member of the body corporate Yes/No
Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
f £
Date Date
Administrator Administrator




